MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

Chapter 15.

Resolve, in favor of A. L. Dow & Company for Extra Labor and Material Furnished in Installing Plumbing at the State School for Boys in the years Nineteen Hundred Five and Six.

A. L. Dow & Co. of Portland. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred forty-eight dollars and forty-seven cents to be paid to Albert L. Dow and George F. Grant, both of Portland, Maine, co-partners under the firm name and style of A. L. Dow & Co., for extra labor and material furnished during the years nineteen hundred five and nineteen hundred and six, by them in installing plumbing in the State School for boys at South Portland, in excess of the contract price as specified and accepted.

Approved March 12, 1917.

Chapter 16.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Westfield for money expended for a State Pauper.

Town of Westfield. Resolved: That the sum of four hundred and two dollars be appropriated and paid to the town of Westfield for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, said sum to be paid for reimbursement of state pauper expenses.

Approved March 12, 1917.

Chapter 17.

Resolve, in Favor of the Board of Registration of Medicine.

Board of Registration of Medicine. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen for the board of registration of medicine, the same to be kept by the state treasurer as a carrying account, and paid out by him for such compensation and the incidentals and travelling expenses as shall be approved by the board and audited by the governor and council, as provided for in section seventeen of chapter eighteen, revised statutes. Before using any of the money hereby appropriated, the treasurer shall use the fees received from the board as specified in said section seventeen.

Approved March 12, 1917.

Chapter 18.

Resolve, to Amend Chapter Ninety-six of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to Animal Industry.

Res., 1905, c. 32, as amended by Res., 1909, c. 96, further amended. Resolved: That Chapter thirty-two of the Resolves of nineteen hundred and five as amended by Resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, chapter ninety-

CHAP. 19

six be and is hereby amended by striking out the words "dairy interests" in the fourth line and inserting the words 'animal industry' and by striking out the words "a dairy" in the fifth line and inserting the words 'an animal husbandry' so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

'Appropriation to be expended for improvement of animal industry. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture, the sum of five thousand dollars annually hereafter for the purpose of improving and protecting the animal industry of the State of Maine, by employing an animal husbandry expert, and suitable assistance, and paying such expenses in connection therewith as the commissioner may approve.'

Approved March 12, 1917.

Chapter 19.

Resolve to Provide for the Appointment of a Commission to Perfect Plans for the Celebration of Maine's Centennial and the Three Hundredth Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims.

State centennial and 300th anniversary of landing of Pilgrims. Resolved: That the governor be empowered to appoint five citizens to act as a board of commissioners, whose duty it shall be to perfect arrangements for the proper observance of the one hundredth anniversary of the admission of Maine to the Union and the three hundredth anniversary of the landing of the Pilgrims, said commission to commence its labors on January first, nineteen hundred eighteen, and continue until the close of the year nineteen hundred twenty and to serve without pay.

Approved March 15, 1917.

Chapter 20.

Resolve, in Favor of Alfred Yankauer for Information Furnished the Attorney General Regarding Certain Estates Liable to Inheritance Tax.

Alfred Yankauer. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred fifty dollars be, and the same hereby is, appropriated for, and that said sum be paid to, Alfred Yankauer in full settlement of all claims for services rendered by him to the State of Maine, and reporting to the attorney general information relative to certain estates in connection with the collection of inheritance taxes.

Approved March 15, 1917.